V-Series IrisX Keypanels
High-Density Intercom User Stations
Key Features and Benefits
Keypanel
•	 Rotary, Lever, or Pushbutton
•	 12, 24, 32 Keysets with Level control
•	 10 Character High Brightness Color Display
with volume bar and a tally light

Media Profile: AES67
IGMP: Enabled
Multicast: Enabled
MAC Address Prefix: 00:0e:98:….
Link-Local Default IP Address Range: 169.254.0.0/16
Further Details: Refer to the AES67 Network Recommendations for further
information, for network performance and use on converged networks.
V-Series IrisX Keypanels
High-Density Intercom User Stations
Network Specifications | Firmware Release 6.0+
*�Eclipse features
Rear Panels
Order Codes
Rotary
VI-PNLB-12R-X4: 12-Key, 4-pin XLR-M Hdst 1RU
VI-PNLB-12R-X5: 12 Key, 5 pin XLR-F Hdst 1RU
VI-PNLB-12R-X7: 12 Key, 7 pin XLR-M Hdst 1RU
VI-PNLB-24R-X4: 24 Key, 4 pin XLR-M Hdst 2RU
VI-PNLB-24R-X5: 24 Key, 5 pin XLR-F Hdst 2RU
VI-PNLB-24R-X7: 24 Key, 7 pin XLR-M Hdst 2RU
VI-EXPB-12R: 12 Key Expansion 1RU
Lever
VI-PNLB-12L-X4: 12 Key, 4 pin XLR-M Hdst 1RU
VI-PNLB-12L-X5: 12 Key, 5 pin XLR-F Hdst 1RU
VI-PNLB-12L-X7: 12 Key, 7 pin XLR-M Hdst 1RU
VI-PNLB-32L-X4: 32 Key, 4 pin XLR-M Hdst 2RU
VI-PNLB-32L-X5: 32 Key, 5 pin XLR-F Hdst 2RU
VI-PNLB-32L-X7: 32 Key, 7 pin XLR-M Hdst 2RU
VI-EXPB-16L: 16 Key Expansion 1RU
Pushbutton
VI-PNLB-12P-X4: 12 Key, 4 pin XLR-M Hdst 1RU
VI-PNLB-12P-X5: 12 Key, 5 pin XLR-F Hdst 1RU
VI-PNLB-12P-X7: 12 Key, 7 pin XLR-M Hdst 1RU
VI-PNLB-24P-X4: 24 Key, 4 pin XLR-M Hdst 2RU
VI-PNLB-24P-X5: 24 Key, 5 pin XLR-FHdst 2RU
VI-PNLB-24P-X7: 24 Key, 7 pin XLR-M Hdst 2RU
VI-EXPB-12P: 12 Key Expansion 1RU
Includes:
(1) External PSU (PSU-EXT-002)
Optional Parts
110/100: Gooseneck Microphone – 3.9” (10 cm)